
Date of issue: Friday, 9 October 2015

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - Finance 

& Strategy
Councillor Carter Community & Leisure
Councillor Hussain Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Mann Education & Children
Councillor Munawar Social & Economic Inclusion
Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces
Councillor Sharif Performance and Accountability
Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MAIN HALL, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, THE 
GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September 2015 1 - 18

3.  Highway Asset Management Policy & Strategy 19 - 36 All

4.  Care Act 2014 - Adult Social Care Contributions 
Policy

37 - 72 All

5.  Slough Drug & Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 
Services Procurement

73 - 82 All

6.  References from Overview & Scrutiny 83 - 86 All

 A4 Brands Hill
 Real Time Passenger Information

7.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 87 - 98 All

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

PART II

9.  Part II Minutes - 14th September 2015 99 - 102

10.  Slough Drug & Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) 
Services Procurement - Appendix A

103 - 104

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 14th September, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Mann, Parmar, Sharif 
and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Chahal (until 8.14pm), Nazir (until 
8.20pm), Pantelic (until 7.55pm), Smi
[...]
crutiny 
Committee after a three month period” – be accepted and that it further 
be agreed that:

 Two reports be taken to scrutiny, one after 3 months and a further 
one after 6 months at the end of the scheme.

 The working group would meet monthly during the trial period to 
react and review the data.

 SBC officers would hold a monthly meeting during the course of the 
experiment with councillors from affected wards (Haymill & Lynch 
Hill, Britwell & Northborough and Cippenham Green), and one 
representative from each of ‘Think Burnham’ and Burnham Parish 
Council.

(c) That the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
along with Cabinet’s response be forwarded to full Council on 22nd 
September 2015 to be discussed as part the petition debate.

37. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions for the period 
between September to November 2015 be endorsed.

38. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 

Page 16



Cabinet - 14.09.15

paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the decisions of the Cabinet taken during Part II of the 
agenda.

39. Local Authority Partnership Purchase (LAPP) - Appendices A and C 

The Part II Appendices A and C, which included further background and legal 
information relating to the scheme, were considered in resolving the matters 
during Part I of the meeting without disclosing any exempt information.

40. Proposed Strategic Acquisitions Strategy - Appendices 2 & 3 

The Part II Appendices 2 and 3, which included further information on the 
proposed scoring criteria for investment assets and strategic l
[...]
 36



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 19th October 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Alan Sinclair – Acting Director Adult Social Services 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 87 5752
     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Sabia Hussain

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

CARE ACT 2014 – ADULT SOCIAL CARE CONTRIBUTIONS POLICY

1 Purpose of Report

To make recommendations to Cabinet in respect of charges to self-funders who ask 
Slough to arrange their non-residential care; and to present to Cabinet a revised 
Adult Social Care Contributions Policy, which has been updated to reflect the new 
legal framework established by the Care Act and incorporate decisions agreed by 
Cabinet in March 2015.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That Slough introduces a flat-rate fee charge of £150 per year to self-funders for 
arranging non-residential care from April 2016.

(b) That Slough adopts the revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy 
(Appendix A).

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The recommendations in this report follow on from Cabinet decisions in March 2015 
and are required to comply with the Care Act.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

The recommendations in this report support the development and implementation of 
changes to social care processes and pathways, which contribute to the Five Year 
Plan’s outcomes:

 More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 4



4 Other Implications

(a) Financial

There is expected to be a small increase in Slough’s income from Adult Social Care 
charges, though less than £10,000 overall.

(b) Risk Management

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal None
Property None
Human Rights None
Health and Safety None
Employment Issues None
Equalities Issues None
Community Support None
Communications Consultation o
[...]
espect of charges to self-funders who ask Slough to 
arrange their non-residential care.

(b) Presents a revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy, which has been 
updated to reflect fully the new legal framework established by the Care Act and 
incorporate the decisions agreed by Cabinet in March 2015.

5.3 Charging Self-funders for Arranging Non-Residential Care

The Care Act gives the council the power to charge self-funders who ask it to arrange 
their care.  For technical reasons, this applies only to non-residential settings.  It was 
anticipated this would be extended to residential settings from April 2016, but that 
proposal has been postponed until April 2020 along with the cap on care costs.

Most people who have the means to fund their own care and support to live 
independently at home arrange this privately.  In a survey of non-residential care 
providers (August 2014), we identified approximately 150 people who were making 
private arrangements.  However, for some people this can be a burden, for example 
if they are especially vulnerable or have no family nearby to help manage the 
arrangements.  Slough currently arranges non-residential care for 40 people who 
have been financially assessed as able to pay the full cost of their care and support.  
A further 30 people are paying the full cost of their care and support having chosen 
not to disclose the details of their financial circumstances.  No charge is currently 
made for this service. 

Where councils decide to charge for arranging care and support for self-funders, they 
must not charge more than the cost of providing that service.  The annual costs that 
Slough incurs in setting up and managing care and support for self-funders is 
approximately £150.  This is equivalent to less than one hour of homecare per month.

Neighbouring councils have introduced, or are planning to introduce, charges for 
arranging care and support for self-funders.  The level and structure of these charges 
vari
[...]
sultation 
process, and reported to Cabinet and Council as part of the annual budget approval 
process.

2.3. Wellbeing Senior Management Team have delegated authority to otherwise vary the 
Contributions Policy.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:       Cabinet DATE: 19th October 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Craig Brewin, Head of Care Group Commissioning
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 477380 

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing, Councillor 
Hussain

PART I
KEY DECISION

SLOUGH DRUG & ALCOHOL ACTION TEAM (DAAT) SERVICES 
PROCUREMENT

1 Purpose of Report

To explain and justify the recommendations regarding the proposal to 
award contracts for the supply of substance misuse services in Slough.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That a contract be awarded for six months from 1st April 2016 to 
Turning Point to deliver the following services;

 LASAR (Local Area Single Assessment and Referral Team), 
Early Intervention and Harm Minimisation Service; this is 
delivered by Turning Point. 

(b) That a contract be awarded for six months from 1st April 2016 to 
CRI to deliver the following services;

 Psychosocial interventions 
 Clinical Co-ordination 
 Intensive Engagement for Substance Misusing Parents 

(c)         The initial six month contract will be subject to the progression of 
the transformation of substance misuse services. Should the 
transformation process exceed the initial period that there is an 
option to extend for up to six months, with a three month notice 
period.

(d) That if a further six month extension be required under (c), the 
Director of Adult Social Care be given delegated authority to 
extend the contract, following consultation with the 

Page 73

AGENDA ITEM 5



Commissioner for Health and Wellbeing and the Leader of the 
Council & Commissioner for Finance & Strategy.

3      The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSN
[...]

 The Panel wished to refer their dissatisfaction on the road lay out for the 
A4 Brands Hill area to Cabinet, on the grounds of planning, design and 
implementation. This had led to outstanding safety issues, which 
rendered the highway as not fit for purpose.

(b) The reference from the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel with regards to real time passenger information (RTPI) was as follows:

 That that the matter should be referred to Cabinet, with specific reference 
to the issue of ‘ghost buses’.

3.    The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

These recommendations relate to the following priority:

 Economy and Skills
 Regeneration and Environment

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 6



3b.   Five Year Plan Outcomes

These recommendations relate to the following priority:

1. The centre of Slough will be vibrant, providing business, living, and cultural 
opportunities

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Improvements to the transport infrastructure of Slough will increase productivity and the 
appeal of the area to external investors.

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no human rights act or other legal implications arising as a direct result of this 
report.

5 Supporting Information

A4 Brands Hill

5.1 The Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel have discussed this 
issue at their last three meetings (March, June and September 2015). During these 
discussions, members have raised the following concerns:

5.2 With regards to planning, members questioned the decision to opt for a three lane 
layout, with bus lay bys to be filled in where appropriate. Members asked whether this 
policy was originally only to be applied to areas with a limit of 30mph but was now being 
applied in 40mph speed limit zones.

5.3 On the design of the road, members reported concerns that vehicles were being forced 
to use the middle lane, and thus heading i
[...]
eighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. This was on the basis that Cabinet decided to 
defer the matter to the Panel in April 2015, with RTPI to be referred back to Cabinet 
should there be issues with meeting performance targets. Given the recent lack of 
progress between the last report in June 2015 and the meeting in September, the Panel 
have referred it back to Cabinet.

5.6 The statistics reported to the meeting in June 2015 gave detection rates of 67%, 68%, 
69% and 68% for the four weeks featured in the report. However, these now stood at 
65%, 62%, 64% and 72% in the report taken on 3rd September 2015. Given that the 
average figure indicated by these statistics had fallen in the interim period, the Panel 
stated that the progress noted between December 2014 and June 2015 had stalled and 
that the explanations given for this decrease (staffing issues, problems with installation 
of equipment) had remained similar and thus not being resolved. As a result, the matter 
was referred back to Cabinet for decision on the future viability of the system.

5.7 In particular, members have raised concerns about so-called ‘Ghost buses’. These are 
cases where buses are reported as approaching the bus stop, only not to materialise 
and for the information to then disappear from the display. Members noted the public’s 
disappointment and confusion in such cases, and its impact on the overall perception of 
the system.

5.8 These references from Scrutiny have been reviewed by officers and reported below: 

1. The Panel wished to refer their dissatisfaction on the road lay out for the A4 Brands 
Hill area to Cabinet, on the grounds of planning, design and implementation. This had 
led to outstanding safety issues, which rendered the highway as not fit for purpose.

Officers’ comments

Officers have been through the same rigorous process of assessing this scheme 
against potential safety issues. A stage 3 safety audit has been carried out which 
identified vari

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 19th October, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Mann, Parmar, Sharif 
and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Plenty

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar

PART 1

44. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

45. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

46. Highway Asset Management Policy & Strategy 

The Head of Highways Engineering introduced a report that sought approval 
for the Highways Asset Management Policy (HAMP) and Highways Asset 
Management Strategy (HAMS) for managing and maintaining the Council’s 
highways assets.

The proposed policy and strategy provided a strategic approach to the 
management, operation and enhancement of highways infrastructure which 
included roads, footways, bridges and street lights across the borough.  A key 
theme of the HAMP was the transition Slough was making from traditional 
reactive maintenance to a more scientific framework that took a longer term, 
whole of life approach to managing assets.  The policy and strategy was 
required to set the clear direction and principles after which highway 
maintenance budgets would be assigned.  It was important that Slough 
implemented HAMS to be awarded full central government funding for local 
highways maintenance.

The most recent valuation of the highways asset was estimated to be £2.14bn 
and it was recognised that this needed to be effectively managed to support 
the local transport network.  The Cabinet approved the policy and strategy 
and agreed that the relevant budgets be assigned in accordance with the 
documents.

Resolved –

(a) That the Highway Asset Management Policy & Highway Asset 
Management Strategy documents dated September 2015 be approved 
and published for public access onto the Council’s website.



Cabinet - 19.10.15

(b) That highway maintenance budgets be assigned to works in 
accordance with the principles of the Highways Asset Management 
Plan & Highways Asset Management Strategy.

47. Care Act 2014 - Adult Social Care Contributions Policy 

The Acting Director of Adult Social Services introduced a report which 
recommended a revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy and charges 
to self-funders who asked the Council to arrange their non-residential care.  
The report followed on from the Cabinet decisions in March 2015 and 
reflected the requirements of the Care Act 2014.

The Care Act gave local authorities the power to charge self-funders who 
asked the Council to arrange their non-residential care.  It was noted that a 
majority of people with the means to pay for their own care made their 
arrangements privately but the Council currently arranged the care for 40 
people who has been assessed as able to pay the full cost of their care and a 
further 30 who paid as they had chosen not to disclose the details of their 
financial circumstances.  It was confirmed to Commissioners that the Council 
could only charge for the cost of setting up and managing care and this had 
been calculated to be £150.  The Cabinet considered the three options which 
were to continue not to charge; introduce tiered charges with a higher rate in 
the first year; and a flat-rate annual fee based on recovering the Council’s 
costs of the providing the service.  The Cabinet considered the affordability of 
the charges, the calculation for the recommended level of the charge and the 
duties on the local authority under the Care Act if a private care provider 
became insolvent.  It was agreed to approve the recommendation that a flat-
rate charge of £150 per annum be introduced from April 2016 which would 
apply to new cases only.

The revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy, attached at Appendix A to 
the report, was considered.  It had been updated to reflect fully the new legal 
framework established by the Care Act and incorporate the decisions made 
by Cabinet in March 2015.  There were no further substantive changes to 
existing policy but the revised version took account of clearer wording in 
statutory guidance and good practice.  After due consideration, it was agreed 
to adopt the revised policy.

Resolved –

(a) That Slough introduces a flat-rate fee charge of £150 per year to self-
funders for arranging non-residential care from April 2016.

(b) That Slough adopts the revised Adult Social Care Contributions Policy 
(Appendix A to the report).



Cabinet - 19.10.15

48. Slough Drug & Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Services Procurement 

The Acting Director of Adult Social Services introduced a report regarding the 
proposal to award contracts for the supply of substance misuse services in 
Slough.

The Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) commissioned a range of services 
to support people with drug and alcohol issues.  A review was underway to 
improve performance, increase the return on investment and deliver 
efficiencies.  A new five year national drug strategy was also due to be 
published shortly which would help shape local priorities.  Two contracts were 
due to end in April 2016 - Local Area Single Assessment & Referral Team and 
the Early Intervention and Harm Minimisation Service and psychosocial 
interventions, clinical co-ordination and intensive engagement for substance 
misusing parents.  In view of the local review, the forthcoming national 
strategy and accommodation issues it was proposed to award these contracts 
to Turning Point and CRI respectively for six months, with a possible 
extension by a further six months if required depending on the pace of the 
wider transformation and recommissioning process.

The Cabinet considered the service and financial implications, noting the Part 
II Appendix without disclosing any of the exempt information.  Commissioners 
asked about the possibility of achieving savings and the future balance of 
drug and alcohol services.  The Acting Director responded that year on year 
savings had been achieved through effective contract management and 
retendering following the reconfiguration of the service was in the Council’s 
financial interests.  The reconfiguration provided an opportunity to review the 
balance of services and appropriate future allocation of resources.  It was also 
noted that by tendering later in 2016 it allowed the contracts to be have 
coterminous dates providing greater flexibility to reconfigure the services to 
respond to changes in strategic objectives and financial changes.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to award the two 
contracts for six months from April 2016, with a possible extension if required.

Resolved –

(a) That a contract be awarded for six months from 1st April 2016 to 
Turning Point to deliver the following services;

 LASAR (Local Area Single Assessment and Referral Team), Early 
Intervention and Harm Minimisation Service; this is delivered by 
Turning Point. 

(b) That a contract be awarded for six months from 1st April 2016 to CRI to 
deliver the following services;

 Psychosocial interventions 
 Clinical Co-ordination 
 Intensive Engagement for Substance Misusing Parents 



Cabinet - 19.10.15

(c) The initial six month contract will be subject to the progression of the 
transformation of substance misuse services. Should the 
transformation process exceed the initial period that there is an option 
to extend for up to six months, with a three month notice period.

(d) That if a further six month extension be required under (c), the Director 
of Adult Social Care be given delegated authority to extend the 
contract, following consultation with the Commissioner for Health and 
Wellbeing and the Leader of the Council & Commissioner for Finance 
& Strategy.

49. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

The Cabinet considered two recommendations from the Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services (NCS) Scrutiny Panel in relation to the A4 Brands Hill 
and Real Time Passenger Information.  The Chair of the Panel, Councillor 
Plenty, attended and summarised the conclusions the Panel had reached 
following scrutiny of these issues.

A4 Brands Hill

The Panel had referred the matter of the road design of the A4 Brands Hill to 
Cabinet, resolving on 3rd September 2015 that:

“The Panel wished to refer their dissatisfaction on the road lay out for the A4 
Brands Hill area to Cabinet, on the grounds of planning, design and 
implementation.  This had led to outstanding safety issues, which rendered 
the highway as not fit for purpose.”

The Chair of the NCS Panel explained that three reports had been brought for 
scrutiny on the issue in the previous six months and a number of detailed 
design matters had been raised.  Whilst a number of these issues had been 
addressed, the Panel were concerned about the three lane design with a 
‘shared’ middle lane which led to vehicles travelling in both directions using 
the middle lane, increasing the risk of a serious collision in the view of the 
Panel.  Other concerns included the safety of right turn manoeuvres from the 
A4 into the petrol filling station and the fact that an agreed loading ban hadn’t 
yet been implemented with HGVs frequently stopping briefly on the double 
yellow lines forcing traffic into the shared middle lane.  The Panel had 
suggested a single lane northbound separated by double solid white lines; 
implementing the loading ban as a priority; and introducing a ‘no right turn’ 
sign westbound for the petrol filling station.

The Assistant Director Assets, Infrastructure and Regeneration responded to 
the issues raised and stated as follows:

 The Council had written to the Department for Transport following the 
scrutiny meeting seeking clarification on the requirements for markings 
and signage on such three lane roads.  The Department had confirmed 



Cabinet - 19.10.15

that the changes proposed in terms of the double solid white lines 
could not be made within the regulations.  A copy of the letter would be 
provided to the Chair of the NCS Panel.  The road layout and markings 
were therefore considered to meet all required design standards.

 Thames Valley Police had stated that they would not support the 
introduction of a banned right turn to the petrol station.

 A rigorous process of assessment of the safety of the scheme had 
been carried out, including a stage 3 safety audit.  A majority of issues 
raised had been addressed.  Officers had disagreed with some 
recommendations and responded accordingly.

 Police reported statistics indicated that there had been 10 accidents, 1 
of which was serious, in the three years prior to the scheme being 
introduced.  In the past 18 months there had been only 1 accident.  
The Chair of the Panel cited anecdotal evidence of a number of recent 
accidents that had either not been reported or were not included due to 
lag in producing the statistics.

 The scheme had been designed to improve journey times, particularly 
for buses as part of the Better Bus Fund.  It was stated that the bus 
journey between Langley High Street and Sutton Lane was now five 
minutes quicker.

Commissioners asked the Assistant Director and the Chair of the NCS Panel 
a number of questions about the scheme including whether there was any 
evidence that any accidents had been caused by the new road layout.  It was 
confirmed that the accident reported to the Police since the changes had not 
been due to the design.  The Cabinet discussed the problems caused by 
parking on the highway, and agreed that the loading ban should be prioritised 
and implemented as soon as possible.  The impact of reverting to two lanes or 
widening to four lines was questioned.  Reverting to two lanes would reduce 
capacity and require the DfT Better Bus Fund grant to be repaid.  Widening 
had been explored but would be very expensive due to nearby utilities.

It was felt that driver behaviour was an important factor in the safety of the 
road and it was recognised this was a particular problem given the three lane 
road layout wasn’t widely used in urban areas and there was a significant 
amount of non-local traffic using the route.  The Cabinet agreed that Officers 
be asked to explore further options such as road markings, signage, 
enforcement, public information and possible a reduction in the speed limit 
from 40mph to 30mph to further improve the scheme.  Officers could 
implement appropriate further measures under delegated powers to make any 
improvements at the earliest opportunity.

At the conclusion of the discussion, it was agreed that the concerns of the 
NCS Panel be noted and the Chair of the Panel was thanked for the work 
scrutiny had undertaken on this issue.  It was agreed that all planned works, 
including the loading ban, be implemented as soon as possible and that 
further options be explored and implemented where appropriate.  The Cabinet 
agreed that a further report be provided to the NCS Scrutiny Panel in six 
months time and any outstanding concerns of the Panel could be referred 
back to Cabinet.



Cabinet - 19.10.15

Real Time Passenger Information

The NCS Scrutiny Panel had been asked by the Cabinet in April 2015 to 
monitor progress in improving the accuracy and detection rates of the Real 
Time Passenger Information (RTPI) system for bus users.  It was noted that 
detection rates had initially increased to 67%-69% in June but progress had 
slipped with a range of 62%-72% in the statistics reported to the September 
meeting.  This fell short of the target set by Cabinet to move towards 100% for 
First bus services.  Concerns were also raised by the Panel in relation to 
‘ghost buses’ and the delays in RTPI displaying data for non-First services.  
The Panel had resolved as follows at its meeting on 3rd September 2015:

“That the matter should be referred to Cabinet, with specific reference to the 
issue of ‘ghost buses’.”

Officers informed the Cabinet of the reasons why the improvement in 
detection rates had stalled, which primarily related to delays in the upgrade 
programme, a fleet change by First and delays in transferring the RTPI kit 
onto the new buses.  These issues would shortly be resolved and Officers 
were confident that detection rates would start to rise again.

The Cabinet shared the concerns of the Panel and expressed significant 
disappointment that the performance of the system had not met the target.  
Members were frustrated that First had not prioritised implementation of the 
RTPI technology when planning their fleet upgrade and ensure the 
operational arrangements were in place to continue the improvement in 
detection rates.  RTPI should be delivering significant benefits to both 
passengers and First, and it was considered to be unacceptable that at least 
three in ten buses were not detected by the system.  The Cabinet discussed 
whether there were any sanctions or other options available to the Council to 
ensure the system was used by First as intended.  Commissioners asked the 
Assistant Director Assets, Infrastructure and Regeneration to write to First 
expressing this dissatisfaction and requiring them to take all necessary steps 
to move performance towards 100%.

Concern was also expressed that other services, such as the Transport for 
London services operating in Slough, were not yet included in the RTPI 
system.  Commissioners were informed that the real time data was now being 
received by officers.  This was being verified and a data link needed to be 
provided by Arvato before going live.  The Cabinet agreed that this 
information be transmitted as soon as possible; that a firm start date be 
confirmed to the Commissioner for Social & Economic Inclusion.

During the discussion, the Cabinet recognised that technology had moved on 
considerably since the current RTPI system in Slough was introduced.  It was 
therefore agreed that whilst the immediate priority was ensuring the current 
system worked properly for passengers, Officers were asked to undertake a 
fundamental review of the RTPI technology and the future options for Slough.



Cabinet - 19.10.15

Resolved –

A4 Brands Hill

(a) That the concerns of the Neighbourhoods & Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel regarding the planning, design and implementation of 
highway changes on the A4 at Brands Hill be noted.  The Cabinet were 
satisfied that the proper processes had been followed to assess the 
safety of the scheme, including an independent safety audit, and that 
the design met all relevant Department for Transport standards and 
requirements.

(b) That all outstanding planned works such as the loading ban be 
implemented as soon as possible.

(c) That Officers investigate, and if appropriate implement, further 
measures including speed reductions, road markings and/or temporary 
signage, public information and enforcement, and report to the 
Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel in six months.  

Real Time Passenger Information

(d) That the reference from the Neighbourhoods & Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel, and the response of Officers, in relation to continued 
concerns about the performance of Real Time Passenger Information 
for buses be noted.

(e) That a letter be sent to First stating that the Cabinet considered current 
performance and detection rates to be unacceptable, and sought 
further commitment from First to take all necessary practical steps to 
move towards the 100% target.

(f) That the data now being received by the Council from other bus 
operators in Slough be transmitted to the RTPI system at bus stops as 
soon as possible, and that the Commissioner for Social & Economic 
Inclusion be informed of the date of implementation.

(g) That in addition to the steps to maximise the performance of the 
existing system, Officers undertake a fundamental review of the longer 
term technological options for Real Time Passenger Information in 
Slough.

50. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered the most recently published Notification of Decisions 
which set out the forthcoming key decisions to be taken by Cabinet in the next 
three months.  It was noted that the ‘Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment Plan 
Update’ report had been deferred until November 2015 and that positive 
progress was being made with partners to secure health provision on the site.



Cabinet - 19.10.15

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions for the period 
between October and December 2015 be endorsed.

51. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the decisions of the Cabinet taken during Part II of the 
agenda.

52. Part II Minutes - 14th September 2015 

The Part II minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14th September 2015 were 
approved.

53. Slough Drug & Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Services Procurement - 
Appendix A 

The Part II Appendix was noted and considered in determining matters in the 
Part I report without disclosing any exempt information.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.38 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)


